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IN THE COURT OF SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), MARGHERITA: 

TINSUKIA 

C.R. CASE NO: 27 OF 2011 

U/Sec 41 of ASSAM FOREST REGULATION 

STATE OF ASSAM 

.……… PROSECUTOR 

-Vs.- 

1) SRI DILIP SINGH 

S/O: LATE BISWANATH SINGH 

ADDRESS: NEW DEVELOPMENT AREA 

P.S. TINSUKIA, DIST: TINSUKIA, ASSAM (Declared as absconder vide order dated 07/02/18) 

2) SRI BISHNU SHARMA 

S/O: LATE RABI LAL SHARMA 

ADDRESS: CHIRWA PATTY 

P.S. TINSUKIA (SADAR), DIST: TINSUKIA, ASSAM 

.......……ACCUSED 

PRESENT: SALEH AHAMMAD, LL.M. AJS 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), MARGHERITA, 

TINSUKIA 

FOR THE STATE:  Mr. BAPPA PURKAYASTHA, LEARNED ASST.PP 

FOR THE ACCUSED: Mr. B.K. DAS, LEARNED DEFENCE COUNSEL 

CHARGE FRAMED ON:  06/09/18 

EVIDENCE RECORDED ON: 19/02/13, 19/12/13, 17/05/18 & 06/05/19 

ARGUMENT HEARD ON: 15/06/19 

JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON: 11/09/19 (Judgment couldn’t be delivered on time as the 

accused was absent) 

JUDGMENT: 

1. The genesis of this case had its roots with the wherein the complainant had lodged a 

complaint before the SDJM(M), MARGHERITA stating inter alia that on 18/05/11 

while the informant detected a 407 (TATA MINI) truck NO. AS 23 4569 loaded with 

sawn timber at west Mamoroni at about 3:30 P.M. On enquiry at the spot he found 

the driver of the truck DILIP SINGH & BISHNU SHARMA an employee of SRI SANJAY 
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SINGH a contractor of Tinsukia. He verified the S/timber in presence of the above 

persons loaded in the truck & found no hammer mark on it. The sawn timber were 

hand sawn. He demanded transit document etc. from the driver Dilip Singh &Bishnu 

Sharma but both failed to produce any transit document to him. He seized the sawn 

timber and the vehicle u/sec 49 of the Assam Forest Regulation & amendment Act 

1995. The accused had violated the provisions of section 40 of the same and they 

were arrested u/sec 60(1) of the above regulation. The notice was send to the 

contractor Sanjay Singh to prove the ownership of the seized forest produce. The 

enquiry & search was also carried out on the nearby forest to confirm if the timbers 

were collected from the forest. The seizure list and the statements of the accused 

persons were recorded. Thereafter, the Divisional Forrest Officer, DIGBOI has 

filedthe offence report. Hence, the present case arose. The accused persons were 

remanded to judicial custody and thereafter my learned predecessor had allowed 

them to go on bail.  

2. In due course, cognizance was taken against the accused persons and the accused 

persons appeared before the court to face the trial. The copies of the relevant 

documents were furnished to the accused persons as per provision of section 207 of 

CrPC. The case was fixed for evidence before charge and one of the accused DILIP 

SINGH failed to appear before the court and it was during the tenure of my learned 

predecessor the accused DILIP SINGH was declared as an absconder after following 

the procedure of law. The case proceeded against the accused BISHNU SHARMA. 

Taking into consideration the evidence adduced by the PW1, PW2 & PW3 asadduced 

by them before framing of charge, and thereafter this court was pleased to 

frame charge against the accused person BISHNU SHARMA U/S 41 of the AFR which 

on being read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not 

guilty andclaimed to be tried. 

3. In this case the prosecution has adduced as many as three PW’s to prove the case 

and they were further cross examined after framing of charge and discharged. In 

this case the statement of the accused person is hereby recorded and the plea of the 

accused person is of total denial. The defence does not want to adduce any DW’s 

from their side. 

4. I have heard arguments of the learned defence counsel and the learned Asst. P.P. I 

have perused the evidence on record and scrutinized the evidence on record. 

5.  After hearing both sides the following are determined point of determination. 
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POINT OF DETERMINATION 

POINT OF DETERMINATION NO 1: 

Whether the accused person on 18/05/11 at about 3: 30 P.M. at Upper Dehing 

Reserve Forest, Mamoroni had entered inside the prohibited area and removed 

the timbers without any permit from an authorized officer and contravened 

section 40 of the Assam Forest Regulation and it was committed without proper 

documents of forest produce within the transit vide vehicle bearing no. 407 

(TATA MINI) truck NO. AS 23 4569 which was loaded with sawn timber & 

thereby committed an offence u/s 41 of Assam Forest Regulation, 1891?  

Discussion, Decision and Reasons there on: 

6. PW1 in his evidence has deposed that on 18/05/11 he along with his staff were duty 

under the LakhiPather Range near the ANANDA TEA ESTATE it was one 407 truck 

which was carrying timbers and it was stopped and during the course of checking 

the accused was unable to show any documents and it was brought to the DIGBOI 

Divisional Forest Office. The statements of the accused was recorded after 

interrogation and after arresting them they were forwarded to court. The truck along 

with timbers were seized. EXT 1 IS THE SEIZURE LIST, EXT 1(1) IS MY SIGNATURE.  

7. During his cross examination he stated that on 18/05/11 the incident took place at 

Mamoroni road near the bridge. The said area is west MamoroniGaon. The area 

where the accused was caught was a place where many people’s houses are there 

along with tea garden. The said area is civilian area and not a forest area. EXT 1 was 

prepared at the place of occurrence. The investigation was leaded by NATHURAM 

GOGOI. He signed EXT 1. He didn’t mention in EXT 1 that the timber was old or new 

one. The bridge where the accused person was caught was a bridge under 

construction. He was present there along with detecting officer along with battalion. 

He didn’t take the signature of Battalion & other villagers. The forest department 

used to sell wood and there is hammer mark in the said wood also. The seizure list 

was prepared at 3:30 p.m./4:00 p.m. EXT 3 is written by the accused himself. It is 

written by them. EXT2 is written by some other person. The writer who had written 

it is not mentioned in EXT 2. It is not written in EXT 3 that the accused wrote EXT 3. 

The suggestions put forward are of total denial.  
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8. PW2 in his evidence has deposed that on 18/05/11 while they were patrolling near 

the MAMORANI GAON they found one 407 truck which were loading timbers and at 

that time they asked for papers and thereafter being unable to produce any papers. 

The accused was brought to the Digboi Forest Office. The accused, the truck & 

timber were brought to the office. The statement was recorded after interrogation 

and after arresting the accused persons who was forwarded to court. EXT 1 IS THE 

SEIZURE LIST, EXT 1(2) IS MY SIGNATURE. 

9. During his cross examination he stated that at the time of occurrence they were 

patrolling at west Mamoroni area. He was along with LakheshwarGogoi& other forest 

guards. He had seized the vehicle and articles at the drain of KHERJAN and it was 

seized. There was one government bridge in which construction was going on at 

Kherjan. They apprehended the driver and handyman along with the timbers. The 

incident took place at 3:30 P.M. The area where the seizure was made was a GAON 

area. There was a truck which was coming with loaded logs. The vehicle was 

stopped and they wanted to get the receipts of it but they were unable to produce 

the documents and the vehicle along with the wood was seized at the forest office. 

The seizure list was prepared after having discussion with the forest officials with the 

help of other forest officials. EXT 1 was prepared by them and the signature of the 

GAON BURAH was not there in EXT 1 as well as the signature of other villagers. In 

EXT 1 it is not mentioned whether the logs were old or new one. Even if it was 

having cement implanted in it is not mentioned in EXT 1.  The statement of the 

accused is written by him but if the said couldn’t be written by them the said is 

written by some other person who comes with the accused person. The signature of 

the accused is taken there in EXT 2 & EXT 3. The forest staffs along with two 

battalions were there with them. The signature of battalions was not taken in Ext 1 

except their staffs. The suggestions put forward are of total denial.  

10. PW3 NATHU RAM GOGOI in his evidence has deposed that on 18/05/11 he was 

posted at the LAKHIPATHER RANGE under DIGBOI FOREST DIVISION as FR- 1. On 

that day he along with his staffs went to the Upper Dihing Reserved Forest on 

patrolling duty. Along with him forest guards LAKHESHWAR GOGOI & LOHIT 

SOLADHARA & three forest battalion also went there. While patrolling the area they 

could see a 407 MINI truck bearing registration no. AS 23/4569 wherefrom hand 

sawn timbers were unloaded. They found the driver of the vehicle DILIP KUMAR 

SINGH & MOHARI BISHNU SHARMA. On being asked for the documents of the 

timbers they couldn’t show the same. They told them they carried the timbers from a 
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nearby village named PACHIM MAMARONI. As such they seized the truck and the 

timbers from their possession and brought to their range office. There he had 

prepared the seizure list and recorded the statement of the accused persons in the 

presence of the witnesses. In their statements they stated that both the accused 

were carrying the timbers under the instruction of one businessman namely SANJAY 

SINGH of Tinsukia. SANJAY SINGH was given notice for his appearance and he gave 

a reply denying the allegation. Ext. 1 is the seizure list of hand sawn timber and the 

vehicle on measurement 220 safety timbers could be found from the possession of 

the accused persons. Ext.1(2) is his signature. The accused person put their 

signatures in the seizure list. Ext.2 is the statement of the accused Dilip Kr. Singh. 

Ext. 3 is the statement of the accused Bishnu Sharma. Ext.4 is the notice issued to 

Sanjoy Singh. Ext.4(1) is his signature. Ext.5 is the reply given by Sanjoy Singh. 

During investigation he found sufficient materials against both the accused persons 

u/s 40 of Assam Forest Regulation. Hence, he prepared the offence report. Their 

Range Officer Arun Kr. Hazarika forwarded the same to Court. No materials could not 

found against the accused Sanjoy Singh and so he has not been arrayed as an 

accused in this case. Ext.6 is the offence report, Ext.6(1) is his signature. Ext.7 is the 

forwarding of the offence report. Ext.7(1) is the signature of Range Officer Arun Kr. 

Hazarika, which he knows.  

11. During his cross examination he stated that he is the detecting officer of this case. 

he caught the accused at PachimMamaraniGaon and the bridge was under 

construction when the accused was caught. There are houses near the occurrence. 

There were some timbers which were kept and thereafter unloaded from the vehicle 

near a house and there were timbers which were cut. The seizure list was prepared 

at the place of occurrence. There was no one present at the said house where few 

logs were kept and few were unloaded. He did not record the statement of the 

Gaonburah and the neighbours and the said is not mentioned in his offence report as 

he did not find the gaonburah and other people. In Ext.1 the signatures of Battalion, 

GaonBurah and neighbours were not taken by him. He took the signatures of two of 

his staffs. He did not mention in Ext.1 as to whether the logs were old and new if it 

is not written in Ext.1 then it can be presumed that the logs are old one. Even if 

there were logs which were having some cement upon it, it is not mentioned in this 

report. $Ext. 2 & Ext.3 were written as per their version. It is not mentioned in Ext.2 

& Ext.3 that the said statements was recorded by him and they have stated it to him. 

The statements were recorded at the office. The accused was arrested and 
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thereafter his statement was recorded. The prayer to record the statement of the 

accused before the Court was not given by him in this case. He did not submit any 

copy of register of Hammer mark in this case. The Range Officer is not made a 

witness in this case but he has forwarded the accused person as per Ext.7.  The 

suggestions put forward are of total denial.  

I have heard the learned Asstt. P.P. as well as the learned defence 

Counsel.  

12. This is a case whereby the accused person has been alleged to have committed an 

offence in contravention of section 40 of Assam Forest Regulation along with section 

41 of the Assam Forest Regulation.  

13. On close scrutiny of the evidence of PWs it appears that on 18-05-2011 while 

carrying out checking near the Ananda Tea Estate the vehicle of the accused person 

which was carrying timbers and the said accused person could not produce the 

documents and hence, the said vehicle was brought to the Divisional Forest Office at 

Digboi. This is true that the area whether the vehicle of the accused person was 

caught was not a forest area but the prime issue which arises in this case is with 

regard to the carrying of timbers in the said vehicle without requisite documents. 

There is no doubt that there were houses of people near the tea garden area, but 

the Forest officials has not recorded the statements of the people living in the 

neighbouring area. However, there is no such necessity to examine the people of the 

locality. One of the important pleas which has been raised is with regard to the 

construction of a bridge, which was being carried on and it has been the version of 

defence that the said timbers were used for construction related works of the bridge 

i.e. relating to sutaring works.  But during the course of evidence there were no such 

documents submitted to ascertain the fact that the timbers were mend for 

construction of bridge.  

14. During the cross examination of PW-2 it appears that they were unable to produce 

the documents of the timbers. The major plea of defence is also admitted by PW2 

during his cross examination that there was construction of one bridge and the said 

timbers were mend for the said purpose. Now, during the cross examination of PW2 

it appears that the said has been admitted by PW2 that there was a government 

bridge mend for construction. But the core issues which arises is that when the said 

government bridge was under construction and whoever may have been entrusted 

with the works there was duty bound to produce the documents of it. But in this 

case it has been admitted by PW2 during his cross examination that he has failed to 
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produce any documents in this regard. During the cross examination of PW’S it has 

been admitted by PW1,PW2 & P23 that the timbers were old one and they had found 

the timbers implanted with cement upon and it was mend for the purpose of 

construction of bridge. Even if it has been brought to light that the timbers were 

mend for the construction of the bridge and the timbers are not illegal timbers which 

has been the plea of defence but the said couldn’t be proved by the learned defence 

side as they have taken the plea that the timbers were not illegal timbers. The 

timbers might have been used for construction of the government bridge and the 

said was unloaded from the vehicle but the said couldn’t be proved that the timbers 

were purchased legally. There is no document/challan produced by the accused 

person that the timbers were purchased legally. Despite opportunity being granted to 

adduce defence evidence the accused person has failed to adduce evidence in this 

case to prove the fact that the timbers were legally purchased and they are not 

illegal timbers.  

15. During the course of argument it has been brought to light by the learned defence 

counsel that the witnesses are interested witnesses and the witnesses i.e. the GAON 

BURAH of the village, the villagers were not made a witness despite the fact the 

accused was caught from the village area. It is true that the forest department could 

have adduced the evidence of independent witness from the village area but even if 

they have not adduced the evidence of the village people as a witness their evidence 

cannot be discarded merely on this ground.  

16. In this regard I would like to rely upon the decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in 

AKMAL AHMED VS STATE AIR 1999 SC 13151. The said was a case under the Arms 

Act and there was no independent witness of seizure. The defence 

challenged the seizure list on that score. The Hon’ble Supreme Court has rejected 

the 

submission and held that it is now well settled that evidence of search and 

seizure made by police will not become vitiated solely for the reason that the 

evidence is not supported by independent witness. Hence, in such a case even if the 

independent witnesses were not examined the said cannot be a ground to discard 

the evidence of PW’S.  

17. Similarly, in this case the learned defence side has brought to light that the seizure 

list doesn’t bear the signature of the villagers or the GaonBurah. But in this regard, 

this court is of the opinion that even if the seizure list was prepared without the 
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signature of the villagers or the GaonBurahthe said doesn’t affect the story of the 

prosecution.Yes, it is true that the said were measured and prepared as per the 

procedure of law. Even if it has not been mentioned in EXT 1 that the timbers are old 

or new one the said doesn’t affect the merit of the prosecution story. The learned 

defence side has argued that the non-examination of the village head man and the 

villagers at the time of preparation of seizure list creates the story of the prosecution 

to be fatal but the said doesn’t hold good as the defence side has failed to show why 

the said will create loopholes in the story of the prosecution.  

18. During the course of evidence of PW’S it has been stated by PW1 & PW3 that the 

statement was recorded as per their version. It has been admitted by PW1, PW2 

&PW3 that EXT 3 was recorded as per their version. Even if it has been admitted by 

PW3 during his cross examination that the said statements was recorded by him and 

they have stated to him and it is not mentioned in EXT 3 but the defence side has 

put forward a suggestion that the statement written was a false one and it is not the 

version of the accused person. But on close scrutiny of the evidence of EXT 3 it 

appears that the accused person has signed it in his proper senses after 

understanding it. This itselfmakes it clear that the statement which was recorded 

was not a false one and the accused has never disputed his signature in EXT 3 even 

if the prosecution has not marked it as EXT 3(1). This is an important aspect which 

has been brought to light but it appears from the evidence of PW3 that there was no 

prayer before the court to record the statement of the accused before the court.  

19. This court had also perused carefully the provisions of AFR and it appears that 

therein is nothing in the AFR to deny that the statement of accused cannot be 

recorded by the forest authorities. Section 68(1) (d) of the AFR clearly invests Forest 

Officer with the power to hold inquiries into forest-offences and to receive and 

record 

evidence in the course of such inquires. Section 68(2) of the AFR 

envisages that any evidence so recorded under Section 68(1) (d) of the 

AFR shall be admissible in any subsequent trial before a Magistrate. 

20. The statement of the accused u/sec 313 CrPC was also recorded and his plea is of 

total denial. The accused has also stated that the said timbers were old timbers and 

it was implanted with cement & nails upon and it was mend for construction of 

bridge. But in this case the plea also finds its place during the cross examination but 

it couldn’t be proved that the accused possessed requisite challans in connection 
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with it. There is no reply from the side of the accused person with regard to his 

statement which was made before the forest officials.  

21. In this regard, the Hon’ble Kerala High Court in FOREST RANGE OFFICER -VS - 

ABOOBACKER AND ANR 1989 CriLJ 20382 has observed“The most important item of 

evidence in this case is the confessional statement made by the respondents. 

The admissibility of the confession made to the Forest Range Officer is not 

open to doubt since the embargo contained in Section 25 of the Evidence Act 

is not applicable to it. Forest Officers, though they are invested with some of 

the police powers, are not Police Officers. Hence they can give evidence 

before Court regarding admissions or confessions made to them by accused persons, 

whether or not such persons were then in custody. If the Court 

considers such confession to he reliable, there is no legal bar in acting on 

such confession.  

22.  The Constitution Bench of the Hon’bleSupreme Court has held in Romesh Chandra 

Mehta v. State of West' Bengal , held that Customs Officer is not a Police Officer 

for the purpose of Section 25 of the Evidence Act, Their Lordships have 

stated thus : . "A Customs Officer under the Sea Customs Act, 1878, had the 

power to detain, to arrest, obtain a search warrant to produce the person 

arrested before a Magistrate and to obtain an order for remand and to keep 

him in custody with a view to collect evidence. He may therefore have 

opportunities, which a Police Officer has of extracting a confession from a 

suspect, but a Customs Officer is not on that account, a Police Officer. The 

test for determining whether an officer of Customs is to be deemed a Police 

Officer is whether he is invested with all the powers of a Police Officer qua 

investigation of an offence, including the power to submit a report under 

Section 173, Cr. P.C.". The Hon’bleMadras High Court has considered whether a 

Forest Range Officer under the Madras Forest Act is a Police Officer for the 

purpose of Section 25 of the Evidence Act (E. C. Richard v. Forest Range 

Officer AIR 1958 Mad 31 : 1958 Cri LJ 52. It was held that the Forest 

Officer is on a par with the Customs Officer and hence what applies to the 

Customs Officer applies to the Forest Officers also. It has been observed by 

Somasundaram, J. in the said decision that "in the absence of a specific 

provision in the Madras Forest Act conferring on the Forest Officer all the 

powers of an Officer-in-Charge of a Police Station he cannot be called a 
                                                             
2
1989 CriLJ 2038 
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'Police Officer' and a statement made to him will not be hit by Section 25 of the 

Evidence Act". Neither the Kerala Forest Act nor the Wild Life 

Protection Act conferred all the powers of Police Officers on the Forest 

Officers or wild life protection force even though some of the powers have 

been conferred on them to be exercised in specified contexts. It is therefore 

clear that the embargo contained in Section 25 of the Evidence Act cannot be 

applied to the statements made to a Forest Officer or Range Officer etc. 

23. Hence, in this case relying upon the judgment of the Hon’ble Apex court and the 

hon’ble high courts it is evident that even if a statement is made before the forest 

officials it can be admissible and if it states and confers acceptance of guilt by the 

accused person the said can be accepted. The statement of the accused which was 

recorded by the forest officials clearly indicates that the accused BISHNU SHARMA 

was involved in the commission of the offence. From the entire gamut of 

circumstances and the discussion aforementioned, it can be arrived at a 

conclusion that the cross-examination of prosecution witnesses do not 

reveal that the testimony as adduced in their examination-in-chief has 

been rebutted and even if any suggestion has been made to them it couldn’t be 

proved that the accused has been falsely implicated. 

24. One more important aspect which needs to be highlighted upon is with regard to the 

recovery of timbers from the possession of the accused person. But there is no 

denial of the fact that the wooden timbers were found in the possession of the 

accused person i.e. in the vehicle and this is evident during the cross examination of 

PW’S. There is a presumption in the mind of the court that when such timbers  were 

mend for construction of government bridge and if the said plea has been raised by 

the learned defence side they should also been in a position to produce the requisite 

documents. The timbers were found in the possession of the accused person 

whereby it was unloaded from a vehicle. This evidence of PW’S had remained static 

and couldn’t be unfolded despite cross examination. Similarly, there was no such 

receipts from the side of the accused BISHNU SHARMA so as to prove that he had 

the permission to carry it. It is important to note here that it is unlawful to transport 

forest produce by land or river without proper permission from the forest 

department. In order to regulate the forest produce the transit rules are framed 

which are enumerated in Chapter 5 of the general rules framed under the regulation. 

This is clear that that the accused BISHNU SHARMA didn’t had any permission or 

authority to transport and carry the forest produce. Hence, it could be made out that 
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the accused BISHNU SHARMA was caught with forest produce which he was carrying 

illegally.  

25. The prosecution side has been able to prove the case beyond doubt u/sec 40/41(1) 

of the AFR and the accused person BISHNU SHARMA is hereby convicted of the 

offence u/sec 41(1) of the ASSAM FOREST REGULATION.  

26. Now let me considered whether the accused person BISHNU SHARMAis 

entitled to get benefit of probation in this case.  

27. From the perusal of the evidence on record it seems clearly that the accused person 

BISHNU SHARMAhad an intention to commit the said offence. The said offences 

relating to forest conveys a wrong message to the society and the carrying of 

timbers without permission from the authorities also lead to destruction of the 

environment and it also affects the eco logical balance of the environment.  

28. Considering all the aspects I am of the opinion that the accused person BISHNU 

SHARMAwill not be released on probation as per sec 3 and sec 4 of the Probation of 

Offenders Act 1960. 

HEARING OF POINT OF SENTENCE 

29. Now I proposed to pass appropriate sentence after hearing the convict. Heard the 

convict on the point of sentence. He has prayed mercy of the court considering his 

family and future life. I have heard the learned defence counsel and the learned 

Asst. P.P. The learned Asst. P.P has submitted that the accused person should get 

adequate amount of punishment and the learned defence counsel had submitted 

that the court may be lenient on the accused person BISHNU SHARMAon the point of 

sentence as the accused person is having his family and future life and he is a first 

time offender.  

ORDER 

As a result the accused person BISHNU SHARMAis hereby convicted of the charge 

levelled against him U/sec 41(1) of the ASSAM FOREST REGULATION. Having regard 

to the nature of offence submission of the convict as well as after hearing the 

learned defence counsel and the learned Asst. P.P and circumstances of the present 

case I hereby sentence the accused person namely BISHNU SHARMAu/sec U/sec 

41(1) of the ASSAM FOREST REGULATION to pay a fine of Rs. 2000/- (Two 

Thousand only) i/d to undergo rigorous imprisonment of three months.  

The period of detention already undergone by the accused person BISHNU 

SHARMAin judicial custody during the investigation, the enquiry or trial of the instant 

case shall be “set off” as per provisions of sec 428 of CrPC 

Let a copy of the judgment be given to the convict free of cost under Sec 363 of 

CrPC immediately.  

Make necessary entry in the Judgment register. 

After the period of appeal is over, the seized articles which is under the 

custody of the LAKHIPATHER FOREST RANGE, that is, the timbers seized in 
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this instant case, be auctioned and the money recovered from the auction 

must be used in “afforestation program” of the forest department.  

Make necessary entry in the judgment register. 

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 11th day ofSeptember, 2019 

at MARGHERITA COURT. 

 

SALEH AHAMMAD 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), 

MARGHERITA, TINSUKIA 

 

APPENDIX: 

WITNESSES FROM THE PROSECUTION SIDE: 
PW1: SRI LAKHESHWAR GOGOI 

PW2: SRI LOHIT CHULADHARA 

PW3: SRI NATHU RAM GOGOI 

WITNESSES FROM THE DEFENCE SIDE:    NIL 

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS:  

EXT 1 IS THE SEIZURE LIST 

EXT 1(1), 1(2), 1(2A) ARE THE SIGNATURES OF PW1, PW2 & PW3 

EXT 2 IS THE STATEMENT OF THE ACCUSED PERSON DILIP Kr. SINGH 

EXT 3 IS THE STATEMENT OF THE ACCUSED PERSON BISHNU SHARMA 

EXT 4 IS THE NOTICE ISSUED TO SANJAY SINGH 

EXT 4(1) IS THE SIGNATURE OF PW3 

EXT 5 IS THE REPLY OF SANJAY SINGH 

EXT 6 IS THE OFFENCE REPORT 

EXT 6(1) IS THE SIGNATURE OF PW3 

EXT 7 IS THE FORWARDING OF THE OFFENCE REPORT 

EXT 7(1) IS THE SIGNATURE OF RANGE OFFICER ARUN KUMAR HAZARIKA which PW3 can 

recognize it.  

DEFENCE EXHIBITS:NIL 

 

SALEH AHAMMAD 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), 

MARGHERITA, TINSUKIA 

 

 


